



## **RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_**

### **OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA**

#### **RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AMENDMENT 10 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR EQUIPMENT LEASING AND MAINTENANCE BETWEEN NEVADA COUNTY AND UBEO BUSINESS SERVICES APPROVING AN INCREASE TO THE AGGREGATE COSTS BY \$50,000 FOR A NEW NOT TO EXCEED TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$861,294.59 AND AMENDING THE FY24-25 CENTRAL SERVICES BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)**

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 20-229 for the Multi-year contract between the County of Nevada and Ray Morgan Company pertaining to equipment leasing and service, in an amount not to exceed \$811,294.59 for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 22-620 for the assumption and assignment agreement changing the contracted vendor from Ray Morgan Company to UBEO West LLC, dba UBEO Business Services; and

WHEREAS, through the authority delegated to the Purchasing Agent there have been nine amendments over the course of the contract term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2025 to accommodate changing equipment and maintenance needs from supported departments; and

WHEREAS, the cumulative effect of the nine amendments are that the total lease and maintenance costs have increased above and beyond the 10% aggregate delegated and allowable for the Purchasing Agent to execute and additional funding is necessary to cover the changes; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to increase the total current contract amount from \$811,294.59 to \$861,294.59, due to increased lease and maintenance costs for upgraded machines for a total increase of \$50,000 which will cover all remaining and outstanding invoices from the vendor for the current fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, funding for these services are reimbursed to Central Services from the requesting departments' approved budget, and all other aspects of Resolution 20-229 and as subsequently amended remain the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves amendment 10 to the contract between Nevada County and UBEO Business Services, authorizes the Chair of the Board to sign the amendment, authorizes the Purchasing Agent to encumber the additional \$50,000 for the current contract period ending 6/30/2025 and directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the Central Services FY24-25 budget as follows:

Increase:

4332-92004-412-1000-520900	\$20,000
4332-92004-412-1000-521700	\$30,000
4332-92004-412-1000-458032	\$50,000